movements of market exchange rates that may have a negative impact on financial performance of the Bank.
The Management Board has set limits on positions by currency based on the NBG’s regulations. Positions are
monitored on a daily basis.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December 2020 and 2019
on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a
reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the national currency, with all other variables held
constant on the Statement of profit or loss (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets
and liabilities). The effect on statement of comprehensive income does not differ from the effect on the Statement of
profit or loss. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in statement of profit or loss or
statement of comprehensive income, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

Increase
in currency rate

in %
2020

Effect
on profit

before tax
2020

Increase
in currency rate

in %
2019

Effect
on profit

before tax
2019

USD 15.00% 966 10% 1,099
EUR 16.00% (562) 11% 79
RUB 16.00% (1,963) 13% (1,812)

Currency

Increase
in currency rate

in %
2020

Effect
on profit

before tax
2020

Increase
in currency rate

in %
2019

Effect
on profit

before tax
2019

USD (7.00%) (451) (5%) (550)
EUR (8.00%) 281 (6%) (43)
RUB (16.00%) 1,963 (13%) 1,812

Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Bank will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or
request repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate mortgages when interest rates fall.

The effect on profit before tax for one year and on equity, assuming 10% of repayable financial instruments were to
prepay at the beginning of the year, with all other variables held constant, is as follows:

Effect on net

interest income

2020 16,986
2019 14,028

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls